

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

GEORGE LEE HERNANDEZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

S150038

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

JUL 13 2007

Frederick K. Olinson, Clerk

Deputy

Third Appellate District, Court Nos. C051224 / C051602  
Sacramento County Superior Court Nos. 05F00765 / 03F04161  
The Honorable Michael A. Savage, Judge

## RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL P. FARRELL  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

JULIE A. HOKANS  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

PETER W. THOMPSON  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 143100

1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 327-7876  
Fax: (916) 324-5567  
Email: Peter.Thompson@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

COPY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
<b>APPELLANT’S ANSWER BRIEF FAILS TO ADEQUATELY ADDRESS WHY THE OFFICERS LACKED REASONABLE SUSPICION TO EFFECT A TRAFFIC STOP</b>	
	2
A. The Officer Entertained A Reasonable Suspicion That Appellant Had Violated The Vehicle Code By Failing To Display License Plates	2
B. Appellant Ignores The Totality Of The Circumstances Giving Rise To Reasonable Suspicion	4
CONCLUSION	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 119	3
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 210	3
<i>Las Virgenes Mun. Wat. Dist. v. Dorgelo</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 481	3
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 237	3
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 266	4, 5
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 1	3
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
United States Constitution Fourth Amendment	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
Vehicle Code	
§ 4156	3
§ 4606	1
§ 5200	1-3
§ 5201	1
